

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on February 10, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 143-2020

REQUESTING HONORABLE SENATOR CHRISTOPHER LAWRENCE "BONG" T. GO TO CAUSE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A MALASAKIT CENTER AT THE PANGASINAN PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Malasakit Center is a program of the present administration which aims to serve as a one-stop shop to hasten the delivery of medical services and give patients free access to medicines;

WHEREAS, the establishment of Malasakit Center at the Pangasinan Provincial Hospital will greatly benefit those patients in Pangasinan, especially the senior citizens and persons with disabilities, who would like to have a "zero balance" or to spend minimal amounts for their medical expenses;

WHEREAS, the establishment of Malasakit Center would also benefit Pangasinense patients and their families to avail of the services and financial assistance provided by the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office, Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation and the Department of Social Welfare and Development;

WHEREAS, Honorable Senator Christopher Lawrence "Bong" T. Go, a known advocate of the program, has been instrumental in the establishment of Malasakit Centers in almost all parts of the country;

WHEREAS, no less than the Honorable Senator himself has pronounced in one of his visits to the Province for the establishment of Malasakit Center in Pangasinan;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 143-2020 Page 2

> WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan is in need of support from higher authorities, especially Honorable Senator Christopher Lawrence "Bong" T. Go, in order to realize the establishment of Malasakit Center that can cater to the needs of patients and their families, particularly the underprivileged;

> NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as he is hereby requested, Honorable Senator Christopher Lawrence "Bong" T. Go to cause the establishment of a Malasakit Center at the Pangasinan Provincial Hospital in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Senator Christopher Lawrence "Bong" T. Go, for his information and favorable action.

> CERTIFIED BY: VERDAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



